
MINUTES OF THE MEETING 
TAXATION COMMITTEE 

MONTANA STATE SENATE 

January 31, 1985 

The eighteenth meeting of the Senate Taxation Committee was called 
to order by Chairman Thomas E. Towe at 8:10 am in Room 413-415 of 
the Capitol Building. 

ROLL CALL: All members of the committee were present. 

Chairman Towe introduced Judy Rippengale, the Legisaltive Fiscal 
Analyst, and David Hunter, Director of the Governor's Office of 
Budget and Program Planning. They were invited with members of 
their staff to discuss revenue and appropriation projections for 
the biennium. 

Judy Rippengale began by explaining a handout provided to the com
mittee (Exhibit 1). She said the LFA office estimated $18.4 million 
less revenue than did the Governor's office. She expected the total 
appropriation to be close to the $800 million mark which even with 
no ending fund balance, would be a serious deficit. She introdbced 
Judy Waldron, the revenue projector on her own staff. 

Ms. Waldron discussed areas of difference with the Governor's pro
jection. The coal severance tax difference had been reestimated 
by the LFA based on new statistics recently available and was much 
closer to the Governor's estimate now. The projections of the LFA 
see the contract sales price declining based on coal company's pro
jections, noting that all coal mined from Bell River won't come 
from Montana. 

Taxable oil production in LFA estimates showed a decline in per 
barrel price of oil and a reSUlting $1.8 million loss of revenue 
over the biennium. 

LFA also predicts a production and price drop with natural gas due 
to deregulation. The cold winter could affect that, however. 

With regard to the School Foundation Program, Ms. Rippengale explain
ed that key policies of that program directly impact the general 
fund. 

In response to questions Ms. Waldron said they anticipate a modest 
growth in individual income taxes. She said they did not include 
revenue to be generated by taxing social security. The interest 
rate figures for 1985, 1986 and 1987 were estimated at 10 percent, 
10.25 percent and 9.75 percent respectively. 

David Hunter began his presentation by pointing out that the Gover
nor has recommended tax policy changes which would balance the 
budget. He also gave the committee a handout (Exhibit 2). The 
main policy changes include an 8-cent cigarette tax, a switch of 
local impact funding for the coal money to the general fund, putting 
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federal mineral royalties in the foundation program and replacing~ 
the lost highway funds WiUl the 3-cent gas tax. 

He discussed fiscal notes saying that the OBPP revenue estimates 
are the basis of fiscal notes. He said that if the committee has 
any problems with a particular fiscal note, they would be glad 
to review their work. 

Mr. Hunter said that revenue projections must indicate a broader 
economic thinking; he said if interest rates are down, for example, 
personal income should rise. 

He introduced Terry Johnson of his staff to discuss specific details 
of the projections. Mr. Johnson said that production estimates by 
the coal companies have been historically conservative and can be 
relied on. He said that all forecasting is based on current law 
and does not include the tax policy changes addressed by the Governor. 
He explained assumptions made by his office regarding price and 
production of oil. 

Interest rate assumptions of OBPP are 10.87 percent for 1985, 10.75 
percent for 1986 and 10.9 percent for 1987 for treasury cash and 
long term rates, applicable to new cash would be 12.5 percent for 
1985, 11.9 percent for 1986 and 11.6 percent for 1987. Ms. Waldron 
said that similar models are used for LFA work with personal income 
growth and with interest rate projection. 

Mr. Hunter said the committee will have to focus on the expenditure 
side as well. Ms. Rippengale said that without tax policy changes 
the executive budget is $27million out of balance and the LFA 
budget is about $53 million down. 

Chaivman Towe thanked all parties for their discussion and adjourned 
the meeting at 10 am. 

Chairman 



ROLL CALL 

SENATE TAXATION COHMITTEE 

49th Legislative Session -- 1985 

Date pr.t<T ~/ 
Location -- Room 413-415 

J~ame Present Absent Excused 

Senator Brown ~ 

Senator Eck / 

iSenator Goodover ,/ 

Senator Hager V 

Senator Halligan V 

Senator Hirsch V 

Senator Lybeck V 

Senator Mazurek V 

Senator McCallum V 

Senator l.Jeuman v ~ 

Senator Severson V 

Senator Towe V--



... 
\. 

OFFICE OF THE LEGISLATIVE FISCAL ANALYST 
PreplJred foI' [jenate Taxation 

Janup.ry 31, 1985 

GENERAL FUND FISCAL OUT!..OOK 
1987 Biennium 

Beginning Balance 7/1/85 
Revenue 1987 Biennium 

Fund.s A vailablc1 

(Millions) 

Executive 

$ 21. 8 
755.5 

$773.30 

Beginning Balance 7/1/85 difference due to: 

1. Rcvenue-Fiscnl 1985 
2. School Foundation Hevision-Fir.cal 1985 
3. lVliscellB.neous 

Total 

1Without an increase in the cigarette tax. 

LFA 

$ 3.4 
744.1 

$7'17.5 

$12.2 
5 <-

.J.. 

1.0 

C18.4 
~==== 

Difference 

$18.4 
11.4 

$29.8 

EXHIBIT 1 -- Revenue Estimates 
January 31, 1985 

.TCLEG: GF C'UTLOOK 1-30-5 
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COAL SEVERANCE TAX 

Table 1 compares actual fiscal 1984 and projected fiscal 1985 thrcugh 

198'7 taxable coal production, contract sales price, and general fund reve-

nue. 

Table 1 
Taxable Coal Production, Contract Sales Price, and General Fund Revenue 

Production(tons) 

LFA 
Executive 

Difference 

Contract Sales Price 

LFA 
Executive 

Difference 

General Fund Revenue 

LFA 
Executive 

Difference 

Actual FY 1984 

27,394,512 

$10.10 

$15,736,468 

FY 1985 

30,655,000 
30,079,000 

576,000 

$ 9.93 
10.201 

$(0.271) 

$17,346,200 
17,444,000 

S (97,800) 

FY 1986 

31,920,000 
32,916,000 

(996,000) 

$10.46 
10.545 

$(0.085) 

$19,039,500 
19,735,000 

$ (695,500) 

OIL SEVERANCE TAX 

FY 1987 

32,390,000 
34,973,000 

(2,583,000) 

$11.11 
10.703 

$ 0.407 

$18,035,000 
18,732,000 

$ (697,000) 

• 

Tr..ble 2 compares actual fiscal 1984 and projected fiscal HlS5 through 

1987 taxable oil production, average price, Ilnd general fund revenue. 



Table 2 
Taxable Oil Production, A verage Price, and General Fund Revenue 

Production (barrels) - - - - - - - Projected - - - - - - -
Actual FY 1984 FY 1985 FY 1986 FY 1987 

J.FA 28,517,073 28,101,147 27,690,453 27,286,173 
Executive 28,801,000 28,341,OGO 27,939,OCO 

Difference (699,853) (1150,547) (652,827) 

A verage Price 

LFA $28.540 $27.280 $26.500 $27.500 
Executive 27.699 26.097 24.990 

Diffel'E:nce $(0.419) $0.403 $ 2.51 
.. 

GerJ~ral Fund Revenue 

LFA $3~,686,015 $30,663,000 $23,466,000 $25,059,000 
Executive 31,911,000 23,882,000 22,524,000 

Difference $(1,248,000) $ (416,000) $(2,535,000) 

The revenue projections e:~clude for fiscal 1986 and fiscal 1987 the 

amount of estimated payments to counties with increased production. The 

executive includes the mone:r npeded for county payments in its general 

fund forecasts. 

LONG-RANGE BOr-Tn EXCFSS 

The long-range bond excess receives revenue from 11 percent of 

individu&l and corporl>tion taxes, 79.25 percent of the cigarette true-, and 

the tobacco products tax. The executive estimHte of the bond excess 

contains $2.7 million f110re in revenue from the cigarette tax, accounting 

for the lT18.jority of the $3.5 mimon difference betwPE'n the two projections 

in the 1987 bienrium. 

., .. 



-. 

" 

HAT URAL GAS TAX 

'I'e_hle 3 cornpHr~s actual fiscal 1984 and projectec fiscal 1n5 through 

1£18'" taxable r:.atural ga~ production, average price and general fund reve-

r:ue. 

Table 3 
Tt1xable K ptural Gas Production, A ~'erage Price, and General Fund Rever-ue 

Production (Mcr' s) 

LFA 
Executive 

Difference 

Price 

LFA 
Executive 

Difference 

FY 1984 

4~,213,508 

$2.46 

General Fund Revenue 

LFA 
Executive 

Diffel'cr.ce 

$2,'i97,996 

- - - -
FY 1985 

41,847,616 
4S,787,000 

(':',939,384) 

$ ~.47 
2.638 

~(0.168) 

$2,736,000 
3,481,000 

- - Projected -
FY 1986 

40,801,424 
49,589,000 

(8,787,576) 

$ 2.52 
2.778 

$(0.258) 

$ 2,486,000 
3,448,000 

------
FY 1987 

39,781,390 
49,448,000 

(9,666,610) 

$ 2.60 
2.94'7 

$(0.347) 

$ 2,500,000 
3,648,000 

$ (745,000) $ (962,~OO) $(1,148,000) 

The revenue projections exclude for fisc8J 1986 End fiscal 1967 the 

t'rP.()unt of estImated paYIPents to counties with ir.creased production. 

.TCLEG: COAL OIL COMB 

3 



cor.IPARISCN OF SCHOOL FOUNDATION REVENUES 
Fiscal 1985 

RevenueR Available 

County Equalization 
45 Mill Levy t') 

Miscellaneous .. 
Forest Funds 
Grazing Funds 
Elementary Trans. 
High School Tuition 

Total County Equalization1 

State Equalization 
25 Percent Income Tax 
25 Percent Corp. Tax 
5 Percent Coal Tax 

Interest and Income 
Federal Mineral Leasing 
Coal Trust Interest 
Balance Available 
Miscellaneous 

Total State Equalization 

District Permissive (Includes 
Light Vehicle Fees and 
Replacement Funds) 

TOTAL REVENUES 

(1\1illions) 

LFA 

$107.94 3 

11.77 
1.01 

.12 
(3.54) 
(.67) 

$116.63 

$ 44.16 
12.19 
4.56 

37.46 
13.90 

6.22 
.21 

$118.70 

18.50 

OBPP 

$104.86 
11. 77 
1.01 

.12 
(3.54) 
(.67) 

$113.55 

$ 45.54 
13.68 

4.59 
37.46 
14.17 

6.01 
-0-
5.27 

$126.72 

1S.74 

Difference 

(3.0S) 

(3.08) 

1.38 
1.49 

.03 
-0-
.27 

(.21) 
(.21) 
5.27 

8.02 

.24 

~County Surplus included in county equalization. 
/, Includes cash reappropriated. 45 mill levy shares of vehicle fees fmd 

state reimbursements. other minor revenues and portions of retroactive adjustment 
for S3nate Bill 413 not included in 45 mill levy figures. 

Includes funds from retroactive adjustments to oil and gas net proceecs 
taxes resulting from Senate Bill 413 of 48th Legislature. 

Sch Foundation Rev 1-31-5 



COMPARISON OF SCHOOL FOUNDATION REVENUES 
1987 Biennium 

Revenues Available 

County Equali?:ation 
45 Mill Levy 2 
Miscellaneous 
Forest Funds 
Grazing Funds 
Elementary Trans. 
High School Tuition 

Total County Equalization 1 

State Equalizntion 
25 Percent Income Tax 
25 Percent Corp. Tax 
5 Percent Coal Tax 

Interest and Income 
Federal l\Iineral Leasing 
Coal Trust Interest 

Total State Equalization 

District Permissive (Includes 
Light Vehicle Fees and 
Replacement Funds) 

Total Revenues with 
Current Policy 

Policy Options 
Reallocate Coal Tax 1 
Reallocate Feder~l Mineral 

Leasing FundR~ 

Total Revenues with 
Policy Options 

(Millions) 

Current Level 

$211. 70 
21.00 
3.60 

.24 
(7.51) 
(1.40) 

$227.63 

$100.37 
24.20 
9.76 

85.30 
28.30 
14.96 

$262.89 

$ 37.90 

$ 7.33 

13.98 

OBPP 

$217.90 
25.93 
3.60 

.25 
(7.95) 
(1. 43) 

$238.30 

$101. 51 
24.32 
10.n 
79.27 
25.27 
14.25 

$254.74 

$ 38.86 

$ 7.59 

12.16 

~Increase public school share from 5 to 8 3/4 percent. 
3Increase public school share to 100 percent les8 $3 million. 

1/31/85 Coal Tax and Coal Net Proceeds Revised 

CNLEG: Sch Foundation 1-31-5 

Difference 

$ 6.20 
4.93 
-0-

.01 
(.44) 
(.03) 

$10.67 

$ 1.14 
.12 -
.36 

(6.03) 
(3.03) 
(.71) 

$(8.15) 

$ .96 

$ .26 

(1.82) 
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